DEV-2771
Microprocessor Interface
Trainer
OPERATION MANUAL
PART NO. 2771-00-301
COMPREHENSIVE AND ILLUSTRATED
EASY EXPERIMENTS STARTUP
LAB MANUAL

Normally the trainer packaging contains the part
numbers that you have ordered. You must understand
the order number system for checking your packing note
or even for later re-ordering of the equipment.
Trainer - Prefix - Sub-Category
DEV-2771 - 00 - 101
Trainer name is the broad category e.g., 2771 is a
Microprocessor Interface Trainer
The trainer has a prefix that represents the model
Number of trainer e.g., ‘M’ or ‘N’
Sub assembly  is the hardware component that can be
connected to the trainer some modules are compatible
with other trainers as well but the part number would
only be related to the trainer for which the have been
designed
Category is most important feature of this numbering.
The under lying structure for category is same for all
rims products, the category list is given here,
001-100 Hardware ID
101-200 Cables & Accessories
201-300 Special Attachments
301-400 Data Pack and Media
401-500 Services, Freight and Installations
501-600 Extended Warranties
Here are some common sub categories
101-110 Power Cord
111-120 Interconnecting aids & Data buses
121-130 Dust Covers
131-140 Bread boarding accessories
141-150 Specialized Power Cables
151-160 Extensions and boards
161-170 Cables Serial and Parallel
171-180 Specialized Cables
301-310 Operation Manuals and User Guide
321-330 Experiment Manuals
331-350 SOFTWARE
401-410 Services, Freight and Installations
501-510 Extended Warranties
Please use the appropriate order code for either re-
ordering components or the equipment from RIMS. The
list is subject to further change without altering the
existing structure. Please visit RIMS website for any
further details about the updates on support pages.
2 SIGNALS TERMINOLOGY
Following terms are used for various signals
Frequency
Number of cycles per second
Carrier Signal
Signal that is used as base for carrying signals over long
distance usually high frequency signal
Modulating Signal
Signal that is being modulated such as audio or low
frequency signal relative to carrier
Modulated Signal
Signal after modulating on the carrier
Noise
Uncertainty or randomness in a signal that is
represented by sufficient statistics such as mean,
variance etc.
Carrier
Modulating Signal/ Audio Signal
Modulating Signal
Noise
Clock
TTL or square wave for digital control
Voltage
A certain level of signal fixed and not varying e.g.,
2.3Volts
Drift
Slowly varying noise (undesired signal)
Offset/Bias
DC level in a signal
Keying